HISTORIC PRESERVATION
COMMISSION

STAFF REPORT
Department of Growth Management

MEETING DATE: January 6, 2015

. Lot 1D, (36 Promenade Street) Calhoun Street
PROJECT: Promenade - New Construction

APPLICANT: Ludtke & Vaccaro Architects, LLC.
PROJECT MANAGER: Erin Schumacher, Senior Planner

APPLICATION REQUEST: The Applicant, Ludtke & Vaccaro Architects, LLC. on
behalf of Bill Herbkersman, requests that the Historic Preservation Commission
approve the following application:

1. COFA-11-15-9421. A Certificate of Appropriateness to construct a new
mixed use structure of approximately 5,080 SF, located on the property
identified as 36 Promenade Street (Lot 1D) in the Calhoun Street Promenade
Development and zoned as Neighborhood Core-HD.

INTRODUCTION: The Applicant is proposing the construction of a mixed use
building in the Calhoun Street Promenade development in the Old Town Bluffton
Historic District. The proposed building, of approximately 5,080 SF, is designed as
a Main Street Building Type and includes the following features:

1. It is a detached mixed use building;

2. It is a shopfront building with a restaurant on the ground floor and living
space on the upper levels;

3. It has a colonnade along the front facade; and

4. It falls within the allowable size range (2,000-8,000 SF), maximum footprint
(3,500 SF).

The lot was previously approved on the September 1, 2010 development plan for
the Calhoun Street Promenade which was most recently amended May 4, 2015.

The building is composed of a main side facing gabled structure with a wide shed
dormer on the third floor. The building is clad in horizontal lap siding on the first
two stories, and shake on the third floor dormer body with an expression line
between the first and second floors. The Applicant has proposed a building that
reflects and relates to the vernacular characteristic of Bluffton and the other
buildings found in the Calhoun Street Promenade by integrating simple architectural
volumes housed under a main gable roof and adding simple architectural detailing
such as a colonnade and second floor porch, retail storefront design on the first
floor level, and a screened porch area that mimics the storefront design.
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This project was presented to the Historic Preservation Review Committee for
conceptual review at the December 4, 2015 meeting and comments were provided
to the Applicant (See Attachment 5).

HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION ACTIONS: As granted by the powers and
duties set forth in Section 2.2.6.E.2, the Historic Preservation Commission has the
authority to take the following actions with respect to this application:

1. Approve the application as submitted by the Applicant;
2. Approve the application with conditions; or
3. Deny the application as submitted by the applicant.

It is important to note that the intent of Section 5.15 Old Town Bluffton Historic
District of the UDO is to be user friendly and informative to the residents and the
members of HPC and is not intended to discourage creativity or force the replication
of historic models. Rather, it is to set forth a framework in which the diversity that
has always characterized Bluffton can continue to grow. The Section also defines
guidelines for design and materials similar to that used on structures within the Old
Town, and it is the charge of the HPC to assess the interpretation of these
guidelines as they pertain to applications using the established review criteria.

REVIEW CRITERIA & ANALYSIS: Town Staff and the Historic Preservation
Commission are required to consider the criteria set forth in Section 3.18.3 of the
Unified Development Ordinance in assessing an application for a Certificate of
Appropriateness — Historic District (HD). These criteria are provided below followed
by a Staff Finding(s) based upon review of the application submittals to date.

1. Section 3.18.3.B. Consistency with the principles set forth in the Old Town
Bluffton Master Plan.

a. Finding. The application is consistent with the principles set forth in the
Old Town Bluffton Master Plan. The Old Town Master Plan states that,
“The built environment, in particular the historic structures scattered
throughout Old Town, should be protected and enhanced.”

The Applicant proposes to construct a new structure within the Old Town
Bluffton Historic District, a locally and nationally designated historic
district. The building has been designed to be sympathetic to the
architectural character of the adjacent historic structures in both scale and
architectural form, so the addition to the site and the neighborhood’s
architectural diorama will both protect and enhance the neighboring
historic structures.

b. Finding. The Old Town Master Plan initiatives also included the adoption
of a form-based code that included architectural standards for structures
located within the Old Town Bluffton Historic District. These standards are
included in Article 5 of the Unified Development Ordinance. The new
construction proposed as part of this request will be in conformance with
those standards if the conditions noted in item 2 of this Section are met.
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C. Finding. The Old Town Master Plan initiatives also promote preservation
and protection of the legacy of the Old Town Bluffton Historic District
through additions to the built environment which make Old Town more
complete. The addition of the proposed commercial structure adds to the
district as well as helps provide completeness to the neighborhood and
overall district.

2. Section 3.18.3.C. The application must be in conformance with applicable
provisions provided in Article 5, Design Standards.

a. Finding. Town Staff finds that the design of the primary structure falls
within the category of a Commercial Cottage Building as allowed in the
Neighborhood Core Historic District per Section 5.15.5.A and meets the lot
standards of that district.

As the project is located within the Calhoun Street Promenade
development, the site is required to meet the front, rear, and side
setbacks prescribed by the Calhoun Street Promenade development plan.
As this project involves combining 2 existing building pads, an exempt plat
application must be submitted to Town Staff for review and approval.
From a cursory review the proposed square footage (heated and
unheated) exceed what has been recorded with Beaufort County and in
the most recent Development Plan amendment, the building square
footage must be reduced to be no more than what was platted on the plat
recorded with Beaufort County 8-28-2014 or a development plan
amendment must be submitted to accommodate the increase in square
footage.

Additionally, Beaufort Jasper Water and Sewer Authority also provided
comment at the HPRC meeting that the civil/site layout, including water
and sewer extensions to all proposed buildings on Lot 1 must be
submitted and approved by BJWSA prior to final design approval. As such,
correspondence must be submitted to the Town affirming that civil/site
layout has been approved by BJWSA.

b. Finding. Town Staff finds that if the condition noted below is met, the
design of the proposed structure will be in conformance with the other
applicable provisions provided in Article 5:

1) Per Section 5.15.55.F.4.e. Building Composition and Section 52 of
Traditional Construction Patterns. The UDO states that vertical
rhythms should be established in the facade through alignment of
windows, openings, pilasters, and columns. The storefront design
along the front elevation, particularly the three (3) bays in the center
should be revised to establish better vertical rhythm with the
established column spacing.
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3.

Section 3.18.3.D. Consistency with the nature and character of the
surrounding area and consistency of the structure with the scale, form and
building proportions of the surrounding neighborhood.

Finding. Town Staff finds that nature and character of the new construction
to be consistent and harmonious with that of the surrounding neighborhood.
The mass and scale of the structure is appropriate for its location and the
architectural detail is sensitive to the neighboring properties.

Section 3.18.3.F. The historic, architectural, and aesthetic features of the
structure including the extent to which its alteration or removal would be
detrimental to the public interest.

Finding. The Applicant seeks approval for the construction of a new structure
in the Old Town Bluffton Historic District. The proposed plans are
sympathetic in design to the neighboring historic resources; therefore, the
structures, as proposed, will have no adverse effect on the public interest.

Section 3.18.3.H. The application must comply with applicable requirements
in the Applications Manual.

Finding. The application has been reviewed by Town Staff and has been
determined to be incomplete. A landscape plan must be submitted for review.
Foundation plantings eight (8) feet in width along the building elevation, and
street trees are required to meet the requirements of the UDO. As well,
architectural sections through the porch and building eave must be submitted
for review as not enough information was provided to ensure their
configurations meet the requirements of the UDO. In addition, a letter of
approval from the Calhoun Street Promenade Architectural Review Board
must be submitted to Town Staff for review.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: It is the charge of the HPC to assess and interpret the

standards and guidelines set forth in the Unified Development Ordinance as they
pertain to applications using the criteria described in the previous sections and to
take appropriate action as granted by the powers and duties set forth in Section
2.2.6.E.2. Town Staff finds that with the conditions noted below the requirements
of Section 3.18.3 of the Unified Development Ordinance have been met and
recommends that the Historic Preservation Commission approve the application with
the following conditions:

1.

Per Section 3.12 of the UDO, an exempt plat application must be submitted
to Town Staff for review and approval. In addition, the building square
footage (heated/unheated) must be reduced to be no more than what was
platted on the plat recorded with Beaufort County 8-28-2014 or a
development plan amendment must be submitted to accommodate the
increase in square footage.

Per the comments provided by BJWSA, correspondence must be submitted
to the Town affirming that civil/site layout has been approved by BJWSA.
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3. Per Section 5.15.55.F.4.e. and Section 52 of Traditional Construction
Patterns, the storefront design should be revised to establish better vertical
rhythm in the front fagade through alignment of windows, openings,
pilasters, and columns.

4. Per the Applications Manual, architectural sections through the porch and
building eave must be submitted for review by Town Staff.

5. Per the Applications Manual, a letter of approval from the Calhoun Street
Promenade Architectural Review Board must be submitted to Town Staff for
review.

6. Per the Applications Manual, a landscape plan noting foundation plantings
and street trees must be submitted for review.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Location Map
2. Zoning Map
3. Applicant Narrative
4. Site Plan and Elevations
5. HPRC Comments
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ATTACHMENT 1

36 Promenade Street
Lot 1D, CSP
Location Map

Site

Date: 1-6-2016
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DISCLAIMER:
This map was created by the Town of Bluffton
Planning and Growth Management Department
and is solely intended to be used as a graphical
representation for the Town of Bluffton.
The GIS maps and data distributed by the
Town of Bluffton Planning and Growth
Management Department are derived from a variety of
public and private sector sources considered
to be dependable, but the accuracy, completeness
and currency thereof are not guaranteed.
The Town of Bluffton makes no warranties, expressed
or implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, currency,
reliability, or suitability for any particular purpose of
information or data contained in or generated from the
town’s Geographic Information Systems database. Additionally,
e Town of Bluffton or any agent, servant, or employee
thereof assume no liability associated with the
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in any matter or form.

|
-
-
L
-

LA (] iw

S oo

S

s T T —




ATTACHMENT 2

Lot 1D, CSP
36 Promenade St.
New Construction

Zoning Map

* Site
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Neighborhood
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ATTACHMENT 3

12/14/2015

Michael Vaccaro
Ludtke & Vaccaro Architects, LLC
21 Off Shore, Hilton Head Island, SC 29928

Members of the Bluffton Historic Preservation Board
20 Bridge Street, Bluffton, SC 29910

RE: Project Narrative

Dear HPC Members,

I'am proud to submit for review the restauraunt/ apartment building at lot 1D in the

Promenade. I am submitting to gain a Certificate of Appropriateness.

The building has been designed to comply with the standards as described in Article 5 of the
Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), and we have followed the application and submittal
procedures as described in Article 3.

In designing this building I have been mindful of the UDO as well as the needs of my clients.
The 2 1/2- Story building’s exterior is derived from the floor plan needs. The exterior is designed

to fit in with the existing commercial spaces within the Promenade development.

I appreciate your review of this building and am excited to see it underway.

Sincerely,

Michael Vaccaro

Managing Partner
Ludtke & Vaccaro Architects, LLC
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LUDTKE & VACCARO
ARCHITECTS, LLC
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__ATTACHMENT 4

 LUDTKE & VACCARO
 ARCHITECTS, LLC

phone 843.290.3076
fax 877.667.3517

The contractor shall verify all dimensions and site conditions prior
to starting work and shall notify the architect in writing immediately
of any errors or inconsistencies within the construction
documents. If errors or inconsistencies exist within the
construction documents and are constructed as such; it is the
contractor's responsibility to ensure that corrections are made to
the satisfaction of the building owner, architect, and building
inspector. ’

No. S ‘Description Date
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ATTACHMENT 4

" LUDTKE & VACCARO
ARCHITECTS, LLC
phone 843.290.3076

: fax 877.667.3517
www.ludtkeandvaccaro.com email: mikevaccaro@hargray.com
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The contractor shall verify all dimensions and site conditions prior
to starting work and shall notify the architect in writing immediately
of any errors or inconsistencies within the construction
documents. If errors or inconsistencies exist within the
construction documents and are constructed as such; it is the
contractor's responsibility to ensure that corrections are made to
the satisfaction of the building owner, architect, and building
inspector.

~No. Description ] Date

Lot 1D

Promenade
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Project number Project Number

Print Date 12/14/2015 3:23:34 PM |Issue Date Issue Date
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LUDTKE & VACCARO
ARCHITECTS, LLC

phone 843.290.3076
fax 877.667.3517
www.ludtkeandvaccaro.com email: mikevaccaro@hargray.com

MICHAEL A.
VACCARO

A202

A201

The contractor shall verify all dimensions and site conditions prior

to starting work and shall notify the architect in writing immediately

of any errors or inconsistencies within the construction
documents. If errors or inconsistencies exist within the
construction documents and are constructed as such; it is the
contractor's responsibility to ensure that corrections are made to
the satisfaction of the building owner, architect, and building
inspector. ' '
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ATTACHMENT 4

LUDTKE & VACCARO
ARCHITECTS, LLC
phone 843.290.3076

fax 877.667.3517
WWW. ludtkeandvaccaro com email: mlkevaccaro@hargray com
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The contractor shall verify all dimensions and site conditions prior
to starting work and shall notify the architect in writing immediately
of any errors or inconsistencies within the construction -
documents. If errors or inconsistencies exist within the
construction documents and are constructed as such; it is the
contractor's responsibility to ensure that corrections are made to
the satisfaction of the building owner, architect, and building
inspector. -
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The contractor shall verify all dimensions and site conditions prior
to starting work and shall notify the architect in writing immediately
of any errors or inconsistencies within the construction
documents. If errors or inconsistencies exist within the
construction documents and are constructed as such; it is the
contractor's responsibility to ensure that corrections are made to
the satisfaction of the building owner, architect, and building
inspector. o
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ATTACHMENT 5

PLAN REVIEW COMMENTS FOR COFA-11-15-009421

Town of Bluffton
Department of Growth Management
20 Bridge Street P.O. Box 386 Bluffton, South Carolina 29910
Telephone 843-706-4522
CALHOUN STREET PROMENADE

Plan Type: Historic District Apply Date: 11/30/2015
Plan Status: Active Plan Address: 36 Promenade St
BLUFFTON, SC 29910
Case Manager: Erin Schumacher Plan PIN #: R614 039 00A 0362 0000
Plan Description: The Applicant is requesting a Certificate of Appropriateness for the New Construction of a restaurant with 5
residential units above. Approx. 1,725 SF restaurant approx. 1730 second floor(2 units), 1630 third floor(3
units)
Staff Review (HD)
Submission #: 1 Recieved: 11/30/2015 Completed: 12/04/2015
Reviewing Dept. Complete Date Reviewer Status
Addressing Review 12/03/2015 Theresa Thorsen Approved with Conditions

Comments:

1. Submittal of an exempt plat application to combine both lots and to be recorded with Beaufort County Register of Deeds is
necessary prior to applying for a building permit.

2. Addressing for the five apartments will be provided once this has been approved and the plat is recorded.

Beaufort Jasper Water and Sewer 12/04/2015 Dick Deuel Approved with Conditions
Review

Comments:

1. Civil/site layout, including water and sewer extensions to all proposed buildings on Lot 1, must be submitted and approved by
BJWSA prior to final design approval.

Growth Management Dept Review 12/04/2015 Erin Schumacher Approved with Conditions

(HD)

Comments:

1. Provide information showing that the proposed square footage of the combined lot is equal to what has been allocated for the
two lots in the past development plan/exempt plat applications. (Application Manual)

2. As the project moves toward Final submittal, provide architectural details for the typical window, railing detail, a section
through the eave, and a landscape plan as not enough information was provided in the submittal to review for conformance with
the UDO. Also provide additional information on the type of doors proposed. (Applications Manual)

3. Aletter of approval from the Calhoun Street Promenade Architectural Standards Committee must be provided stating that the
plans have been reviewed and approved. (Applications Manual)

HPRC Review 12/04/2015 Erin Schumacher Approved with Conditions

Comments:

12/04/2015
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1. The (front) Promenade facing elevation and the rear elevation there are a combination of doors windows wWinlinEAGRMENT 5
detailing. As building elements and the spaces between them must be organized into a logical and sequential manner, it would
appropriate for the trim at the window and doors heads to be the same. (UDO Section 5.15.5.F .4.c.)

2. Building elements and the spaces between them must be organized into a logical and sequential manner. The columns
supporting the porch seem to be missing a cap. The handrail looks like it should go over the the column. These features should
be revised and consider the top of the columns being raised up a few inches to be above the handrail and a cap detail added.
(UDO Section 5.15.5.F .4.c.)

3. The columns supporting the landing up to the second floor seem thicker then they need to be and their weight does not seem
proportional. The column to the right is not actually under the landing. The middle stair run landing is not supported and looks like
it may need to have columns supporting it. The overall building proportions and the individual building features shall have a
proportional relationship with one another and the elements above should be revised to have better proportion. (UDO Section
5.15.5.F.4.a.)

4. Building elements and the spaces between them must be organized into a logical and sequential manner. There appears to
be a riser missing at the bottom of the stair case and must be revised. (UDO Section 5.15.5.F .4.c.

General drafting comment: All double hung windows, although being seen from the exterior, are showing an interior view. The
check rail, should be adjusted so the top sash is in front of the bottom sash.

Stormwater Review 12/04/2015 William Baugher Approved with Conditions

Comments:

1. Small Construction Activities, the SCDHEC Erosion and Sediment Reduction and Stormwater Management regulations and its
most current version of standards, where applicable. The Town will require as a minimum, implementation of the Construction
Site BMPs found in Chapter 9 of the Stormwater Design Manual.

Engineering Department Review - 12/04/2015 Karen Jarrett Approved
HD

Comments:
1. No comments.

Plan Review Case Notes:

12/04/2015 Page 2 of 2



